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November 6, 1989

Monterey Mechanical Company
8275 San Leandro Avenue
Oazkland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Carl Johnson

Subject: Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation for
Monterey Mechanical Company
8275 San Leandro Avenue, Oakland, California
EES Project No. 1731G

Dear Mr, Johnson:

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES) is pleased to present this letter report detailing the
results of our soil and groundwater investigation at the site noted above (Figure 1). The scope
of work for the project included research of the groundwater downgradient direction at the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), drilling one exploratory boring,
converting the boring to a groundwater monitoring well, collecting soil and groundwater
samples, and sending the samples {o a state-certified iaboratory for analysis. This letter report
presents the results of the investigation.

Background 0'@ ~ v )

Monterey Mechanical Company is a plumbing contractor that has occupied the présent site for
approximately 45 years. On March 24, 1988, H.G. Winter Company removed a 1,000-gallon
underground gasoline tank. The same company also collected seven soil samples and one
groundwater sample during the excavation and analyzed them for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHG) and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Four soil samples
and the groundwater sample were taken from the tank excavation, while the other three soil
samples were taken along the product line and from under the dispenser. Appendix A contains
information submitted to Monterey Mechanical from H.G. Winter Company on the following: (a)
location of the former gasoline tank, (b) location of the samples taken, and (c) analytical
results. The analytical results revealed TPHG and BTEX in the tank excavation vicinity. EES
was contracted to determine the amount and extent, if any, of hydrocarbon contamination in the
soil and groundwater within one boring near the tank excavation.

Field Investigation < e
Information contained in leaking underground fuel tank files at the RWQCB revealed the

groundwater direction trending southwest. On September 19, 1989, EES installed one
groundwater monitoring well (MW-1), under an approved permit, approximately 8 feet from
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the tank excavation on the groundwater downgradient side (Figure 2). Subsurface utilities were
located before the field work began.

Exploratory Borings. Soil Sampli

The exploratory boring was advanced with an EES Mobile B-53 drill rig using continuous flight,
hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were collected above the water table for laboratory analysis
at approximately 5, 6-1/2, and 10 feet below surface grade with a Modified California sampler
equipped with clean brass liners. The soil samples were retained in the liner, sealed with foil,
and placed in an ice-cooled chest for transport to a state-certified analytical laboratory. A
chain-of-custody record accompanied the soil samples. Appendix B contains the EES soil
sampling protocol.

Subsurface Conditions

Materials encountered during drilling included approximately 6 inches of asphalt and 6 inches
of baserock overlying a clay layer which extended to approximately 10 feet. Groundwater was
first encountered at approximately 10 feet in a 1-foot-thick silty sand layer. The boring was
then advanced 15 feet encountering clay to 12.5 feet, silty sand to approximately 22 feet, and
silty clay to 25 feet. Appendix C contains the well permit, geologic boring log, and well
completion detail for MW-1. The drill cuttings were placed on and covered by plastic sheeting.
The client is responsible for proper disposal of drilling cuttings. EES can assist the client as
needed with the disposal at his request.

Groundwater Monitoring Well. C .

A groundwater monitoring well was constructed using the following methods: after the
exploratory boring had been completed, 2-inch-diameter, Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) flush-joint threaded solid and slotted (screen) casing was set through the hollow-stem
auger. The screened interval extended from a depth of 9 feet to 25 feet below the ground
surface. The auger was then pulled out of the ground and the hole left open while No. 2/12 sand
was poured down the annular space between the boring wall and the casing to 2 feet above the top
of the slotted casing. An approximately 1-foot-thick bentonite seal was placed on top of the sand
and the hole was then grouted to within 1 foot of the surface with neat cement. The top of the
well was set in a pre-cast concrete vault box, which was surrounded by concrete and finished
approximately flush with the grade. A locking plastic expansion cap and iock were then placed
over the top of the 2-inch PVC pipe. The details of the well construction are presented in the
Monitoring Well Detail form included as Appendix C.

Well Development. Groundwater Sampling

Following well construction, the well was developed by manually bailing six well volumes
{(approximately 18 gallons) of groundwater to: (a) remove residual silts and clays left from
drilling; and (b) to improve hydraulic conductivity between the well and the natural formation.
All water collected during well development was placed in a Depariment of Transportation-
approved drum and left on-site. The drum should be properly disposed of by Monterey
Mechanical. After development, at least 24 hours were allowed for the groundwater level to
stabilize. A groundwater sample was collected on October 6, 1989 in accordance with EES's
groundwater sampling protocol (Appendix D).
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Laboratory Analysis

The samples were transported to Trace Analysis, an analytical laboratory certified by the State
of California Depariment of Health Services. The soil samples were composited and analyzed for
the presence of TPHG and BTEX. The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPHG and BTEX using
the modified EPA Method 8020. The selected test methods are approved by the State of
Califommia Regional Water Quality Control Board and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

Summary of Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis of the composited soil sample revealed concentrations of TPHG at 370 parts
per billion (ppb), toluene at 6.9 ppb, ethyl benzene at 57 ppb, and xylenes at 130 ppb.
Benzene was reported below the detection limit. Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample
revealed no detectable amounts of TPHG or BTEX. Laboratory reports and chain-of-cusiody
records for the composited soil and groundwater sample results are located in Appendix E.
Reporting Requirements

Piease note a copy of this report should be sent to the following agencies in a timely manner:

Alameda County Health Care Services. California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Department of Environmental Health San Francisco Bay Region

Hazardous Materials Division 1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040

80 Swan Way, Ste. 200 Qakland, California 94607-4913

Oakland, California 94621-1439 Attention: Mr. Lester Feldman

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi
Limitations
The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on the following:
1. The exploratory test boring drilled at the site.
2. The observations by field personnel.
3. The results of the laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

4. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California and Alameda County
and/or the City of Oakland.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater conditions exit beyond the points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in the groundwater conditions could occur at
sometime in the future due to variations in rainfali, temperature, regional water usage or other
factors.

The chemical analytical data included in this report have been obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. The analytical methods employed by the laboratory were in accordance with
procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and the State of California. EES is not responsibie for
laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.
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The service performed by Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. has been conducted in a manner
consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession
currenily practicing under similar conditions in the Oakland area. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call.

Sincerely,
Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.

Ciynthin R Y aithe
Cynthia R. Virostko
Staff Geologist

CRV/NHZ/sw
Enclosures
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H.G. WINTER COMPANY INFORMATION
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SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood Clity, CA 94063 « (445) 3649222

Date Sampled: 03/24/88
l 696~1 Kings Row

H. G. Winter cCo.

Date Received: 03/31/88

San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 04/25/88

Projec:z: Montery Mech,
' San Leandro
TOT)\.L PETROLEUM FUEL
HYDROCARBONS WITH BTX DISTINCTION
l Sample Number Sample Bescription
8032262 M;jl water, #1
Detectien Sample
) Limit Results
. ppb ppb
. Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 50 8,400
l Benzenc 0.5 68
Toluene 0.5 48
l Xylenes 0.5 5,000
Ibtetlvod of Analysis: EPA 5030/602/8015

scol,-o.h ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
j— =N\ g“D:.L
ttiaer 6 Nurton

[-1':;.-:'3 toty Director




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood Clty, CA 04063 » (415) 364-9222

H. G. Winter Co. Date Sampled: 03/24/88'//
696-1 Kings Row Date Recelved: 03/31/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 04/25/88

Project: Monterey Mech,
San Leandro

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL NHYDROCARIBONS
WITH BUX DISTINCTION

Sammpie Humber Sample Description
8032263 Soil, #2
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Point Iltydrocarbons 1 4.6
Denzance 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 0.17

Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SFUNOIA ANALYTICAL LABCORATORY

A S s

Atthue G, Burkton
La'aratory Dircctor




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

- N A e m— s

H. G. Winter Co.
696~1 Kings Row
San Jose, CA 95112

Date Sampled: 03/24/88 V/
Date Received: 03/31/8a

Date Reported: 04/25/88

Project: Monterey Mech,
San Leandro

Sample Number

Methienw! of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOLA AHALYTICAL LADNORATONY

Arthoar G. Burton
Labarastory lircebkor

Sample Description

8032264 Soil, #3
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Low to Mecdlum Boiling Polnt ilydrocarbons 1 2.3
Denzene 0.1 0.1
Tclucne 0.1 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 0.1

e

XTI ITT T
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) SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Rood
Redwood City, CA 94063 + (415} 364-9222

H. G. Winter Co. Nate Sampled: 03/24/88
696-1 Kings Row Date Received: 03/31/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 04/25/88

Project: Monterey Mech,
San Leandro

TOLAL PEAROLEUM FURL_YDROCARNONS
HITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number

Sample Description

8032265 Soll, 44
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Low to Mecdiuwn Doiling Poilnt #ydrocarbons 1 4.1
Benzﬁne 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

Hethod ol Anolysis: EPA 5020/0015/0020

SEOUVOIA AUALYTICAL LABORATORY

e ——

AN
Artliny G. Durton
tatworatury blroctor

TR etttk ——— . "




SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laberatory

2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

H. (. Winter Co. Dote ssampled: 03/24/88
696-1 Kings Row Date Received: 03/31/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 04/25/88

Project: Monterey Mech,
San Lezndro

Toral. PETRIOLEUM FUEL NYDROCARRONS

- e - T 5 W i o ey

WITH BIX DISTINCTION

Sawple NHumber ] Sample Description
8032266 Soil, 45
Detection Sample

Limit Results

ppm pPpm
Low to Medium DBoiling Point llydrocarbons 1 .

— 730

Benzcne 0.1 1.6
Toluane 0.1 27
Yylenns 0.1 12

tiecthod of Analysis: CGPA 5020/8015/8020

SI'J.NJ()I A AMALYTICAL LADORATORY

v ""'

N S

Mrthbur . Burlon
Lalimeataory bircctor
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696-1 Kings Row
San Jose, Ca. 95112
408-437-1775

CHAIN OF cusTCcoy

]
Site Name & Address g kivrd ANALYSIS
Type Gas Deesel Tuwasde
f/,’wfway f"'w/*, Sn .//oﬁ, e of TPHG | TPH D 0ie Other Remarks
Sarplers con- BTXSE | BTXSE TPH G&D W
tainer . : 0{L § grease
. @PJFTL&X J” Vv ///Gf‘%f BTXSE
|DATE_[TIME [SOIL |WATER |SAMPLE LOC. ) CL HC
' Metals

el /o |2 7 é insS
AR | X Bt k|90
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"‘--.
"Relinduished by: (Sign,) Date ime’ ived by: (sign.) | Relinquished by: (Sign.) | Date/Time |Received by
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@ SEQUOIA Anailytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

H. G. Winter, Co.
696-1 Kings Row
San Jose, CA 95112

Date Sampled: 04/06/88
Date Received: 04/08/88
Date Reported: 05/12/88

Project: Monterey Mech., 8275
San Leandro, Oakland

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS
WLTIE BIX DISTINCTION

Sample Nusaber Sample Description

8040464 Soil, #l
— 20 feet from tank
l Detection Sample
Limit Results
' ppm ppm
I Low to Medium Boiling Point itydrocarbons 1 4.1

Benzene

-
Q
L3
fo
A
(=
’_l

Tolucne

Ayleonasg

K
Q Q
L] »
- -
o
58]
wn

Ethylbenzene 0.1

-

Hethod of analysis: ®PA SO20/B015/8020

-
!
|

SEQUOTIA AUALYTICAL LABORATORY

ngmu_

Arthur G. narton

Foabeaa LR UL I I AT N AT

L}



i
] @ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2649 Middlefield Road
Redwood City. CA 940463 « (415) 364-9222

H. G. Winter, Co. Date Sampled: 04/06/88
696~1 Kings Row Date Recefved:; 04/08/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reportede 05/12/88

Project: Monterey Mech,, 8275
Sarn Leandro, Oakland

TOTAL PETROLEUM FULL IIYDROCARNONS

B e . . g, . o it

WITH BTX DISTINCEIOHN

Sample Humber

80404865

Sample Description

S50i1, 2
40 feet from tank

-
|
|

Detection Sample
. Limit Results
l ppm ppm

l Low to tedium Doiling roint llydrocarbons 1 11

. Benzene 0.1 0.12
Tolucne 0.1 0.90

l Xylenes 0.1 1.3
Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.41

i

Hethod of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SEQUCIA MIALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthor G, Nuarton

Liabworatary iy el or

. |
am e

i
E e
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696-~1 Kings Row
San Jose, Ca. 95112
408-437-1775
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‘ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

w 2549 Middlefield Road
" Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

H. G. Winter, Co. Date Sampled: 04/06/88
696-1 Kings Row Date Received: 04/08/88
San Josc, CA 95112 Date Reported: 05/12/88

Praject: Monterey Mech., B275
Saz Leandro, Oakland

TOTAL_PRTROLEUM FURL HEDROCARBORS
WITH BTX O1STINCTION

Sawple Humber

Sarple Description

8040466 Soil, 13
Unéer Disp.

——- - h r—————

Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
low to Medium Boiling Point Nydrocarbons 1 3.5
Benzene 7.1 < 0.1
Tolucne g.1 0.45
Xylonos 7.1 < 0.1
Ethylbenzene 7.1 < 0.1

Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SEOUOIA ADALYTTCAL LABORATORY

N
l-:?;}.. Y

Arthuar G, Narteon

Labiveat oy e ot o
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APPENDIX B

SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL



ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

SOIL SAMPLING BY DRILLING RIG

1)

2)

4)

Review site proposal for boring locations and special instructions. Confirm
boring locations in field with client. Have Underground Service Alert (USA)

mark utilities in area prior to drilling.

Prior to initiating an exploratory boring, all equipment o be used during
drilling and sampling operation is steam cleaned. Such equipment
includes, but is not limited to, augers, bits, drilling rod, samplers, and brass
sampler liners. Additionally, between sampling intervals, the sampler is
thoroughly cleaned with a dilute trisodium phosphate solution and rinsed
with clean tap water or distilled water.

Each exploratory boring is drilled with a truck-mounted drilling rig using
gither solid flight or hollow stem augers. The boring is advanced to the
desired sampling depth and the sampler is lowered to the bottom of the hole.
The sampler is driven a maximum of 18 inches into the undisturbed soils
ahead of the auger by a 140-pound, rig-operated hammer falling 30 inches.
The number of blows required to drive the sampler the final 12 inches is
recorded on the boring log. When necessary, the sampler may be pushed
by the drill rig hydraulics. In this case, the pressure exerted (in pounds per
square inch) is recorded. After the sampler has penetrated the full depth, it
is retrieved to the surface.

The samplers commonly used are either a California modified sampler
(3 inch or 2.5 inch O.D.) or a standard penetrometer (2 inch O.D.). The
standard penetrometer does not contain sample liners and is used to
determine soil strength characteristics and visually characterize the
subsurface materials. If samples are collected for laboratory analysis the

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Soil Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: January 27, 1989



California modified sampler, equipped with brass liners, is used except
when the analysis will include copper or zinc. In this instance, the sample
should be taken with the standard penetrometer and placed in a labeled

plastic bag.

Upon retrieval, the sampler is disassembled into its component parts. One
or more of the liners is selected for chemical analysis. The ends of the
selected liner(s) are sealed with aluminum foil or teflon tape, capped with
plastic caps, labeled, logged on chain-of-custody forms and stored in a
chilled ice chest for preservation in the field and during transport to the
analytical laboratory. All labels are pre-written with indelible ink to minimize

handling time.

Samples are checked for the presence of contamination in the field by the
geologist. Any discoloration or odor is noted on the boring log. Each
sample is classified in the field by a geologist using the Unified Soil
Classification System and a Munsell soil color chart. In addition, samples
may also be field-screened with a photo ionization detector (calibrated daily)
or threshold limit value sniffer. In either case, the instrument probe is held
adjacent to freshly crumbled soil and the stabilized reading value is
recorded on the log. Other visual screening techniques include examination
of the sample under hand-lens magnification as-well-as floating sheen
inspection resulting from immersion in water.

Samples are held in the possession of Ensco Environmental Services
personnel until transferred to the analytical laboratory. Transfer to the
laboratory is accomplished with either delivery by Ensco Environmental
Services personnel, pick-up by laboratory personnel, or transfer by a
personal delivery service. Each transfer of responsibility is recorded on a
chain-of-custody log that accompanies the sample.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Soil Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: January 27, 1989



APPENDIX C

WELL PERMIT, BORING LOGS
AND
WELL COMPLETION DETAIL



4 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTAOL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &  {415) 484-2600

31 August 1989

Ensco Envirommental Services, Inc.
41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 89502 for a monitoring well
construction project at 8275 San Leandro Avemue in QOakland for Monterey
Mechanlical Company.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well coustruction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Cralg Mayfield at

484-2600,
Very truly yours,
Hun J, Mar
General Manager
By \ :1 é :
J. 11l¥ngstad, Chief
Water Resources Englneering
WH: bkm
Enc.
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5097 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 4

(415) 484-2600

[(GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

Do Klond (A aAAG 2]

CLIENT

Name \’Y\onhr—am Mecthanical CJ')W\MY\{A_

Address SN Q; o !Qa)ﬁQ Phona
Clty SAME S olone Zlp <Ay

APPL ICANT
Nome

Zavivon n Vv,

Address 4i¢ F4 C)\rnbh«( < YyPhone (,Hel ~04 a4
City e ot Zlp A% HH

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Water Well Construction 5 Geotechnical
Cathodlc Protection Wotl Destruction

PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
Demestlc Industrial __  Irrigation
Munlcipal ___ Monltoring K Other

PROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION
Deilllng Mothod:
Mud Rotary
Cable

Alr Rotery
Other

Auger X

WELL PROJECTS

Dritl Hole Diameter 8 In.  Depth(s) 25 ¢+,

Ceslng Olameter 2 In, Number
Surfoce Seal Depth ft.  of Wells |
Driiler's Llcense No. 550105
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number
D]ameter In, Maximum Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 4/12/89
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 4/(3 /89

| hereby agres to comply wlth all requirements of
thls permlt and Alameda County Ordlinance No. 73-68.

(].Zmiﬁm ﬁmnﬂgo Date &/29 /567

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

LOCATION OF PROJECT B275 Hont Leunclra Que

PERMIT NUMBER

EOR
89502

EICE ML

LOCAT{ON NUMBER

Approved M%ﬁﬂ/ﬂ %ﬁﬁ Pate30 Aug 89

/ Wyman Hong

IPERMIT COND{T]ONS

Circled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

I, A permit appiication should be submitted so ss to
arrive at the Zone 7 office flwve days prior to
praposed starting dete,

. 2., Notlfy thls offlce (484-2600) at least one deay

prior to starting work on permitted work and
bafore placing well seals,

3. Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion

of permltted work the original Department of

Water Resources Water Woll Drillers Report or

equivalent for well prolects, or bore hole logs

and location sketch for geotechnical projects,

Permitted work Is completed when the last surfece

seal Is placed or the last borlng is completed.

Permit Is vold If proJect not begun within %0

days of approval date,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal +hickness Is iwo Inches of
cement grout placed by tremle, or equivaient,

2, Minimum sesl depth Is 50 feet for munlclpal and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic, irriga-
tlion, and monitoring wells unless a lesser depth
Is spoclally approved.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole wilth compacted cut-

tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet wlth com-

pacted materlal.

CATHODIC. FI1l1l hole above ancde zone wlth concrete

placed by tremle, or equivalent,

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

4.



i
Monitoring Well Detail
l PROJECT NUMBER 1731G BORING / WELL NO. MW-1
PROJECT NAME Monterey Mechanical
l COUNTY Alameda
WELL PERMIT NO. 89502
I 1 EXPLORATORY BORING
I RRRRRRNY ARRRERRRRR a. Total Depth ‘___?E_ft
A 25 A ?g b. Diameter 8 _in.
I \ N\\ A Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger
§ WELL CONSTRUCTION
I c. Casing length _ 25 1t
Material PVC
I d. Diameter 2 i
5 e. Depth to top perforations _ 9t
l f. Perforated length - 16 4
Perforated interval from___ 9 to_ 25 ft.
l oz Perforation type Slotted
Perforation size 0.020 in.
' g. Surface seal 1.0
l 32 Seal Material Concrete
2 h. Backfil 55 ¢
l i Backfill material Neat Cement
.E}'Z i. Seal 10 1.
' EEE Seal Material Bentonite Sand
E:E j- Gravel pack 175 .
l EL:; Pack material #2/12 Sand
.E:;E k. PVC locking cap, steel locking cover,
l EE: pad lock, G-5 vault box
A
e
| 9
a2 , ensco
. Y ,’,’ envi!‘onmt-antal
, services, inc.
i



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of 2
”’, ensco PROJECT NAME: Mo-terey Machanical BORINGNO, MW-1
’, environmental 8273 San Leandro Street
@' services, inc. Oatand, CA ‘ DATE DRILLED: 9/19/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1731G LOGGEDBY: C.V.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
UNIFIED SOL
CLASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
OVA READING

Pl

Asphalt 6", Baserock £, gravelly sand, grading to a Sandy Clay,
black {2.5Y 2/0}, 5% zoarse sand

CLAY, black (2.5Y 21), stiff, high plasticity, moist

same as ahove, dark gray (2.5Y 4/0)

same as above, dark gray (5Y 4/1), mottled black (2.5Y 2/0),
rootholes

same as above, dark grayish brown {2.5Y 4/2)

SILTY SAND, olive bown (2.5Y 4/4), 20% silt, very fine to very
coarse sand, trace fins gravel, medium dense, damp 1o wet

CLAY, dark gray (5Y ¢/1) mottled with black (2.5Y 2/0) and olive
brown (2.5Y 4/4), trate coarse sand, high plasticity, stiff, damp on
inside of sample, wet an ouiside of sample

SILTY SAND, dark grzy {5Y 4/1), 20-25% silt, very fine to fine
sand, loose, upper 4" saturated (flowing), wet below saturated zone

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.EG.



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 2 of 2
,’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Monterey Mechanical BORINGNO. MW -1
, environmental 8275 San Leandro Street
services, Inc. Qakland, CA DATE DRILLED:9/19/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1731G LOGGED BY: C.V.
— 5
—~ -~ - (L]
’ [~} —_— l
gl £ |£185 z |5
£ 2 |o|8& o |u &
- = s Il SOIL DESCRIPTION g > o
8| & S |52 < |3
m =2 3 > 1O
(&)
22~ .
— ‘\
23 M e dmmmmmmmmcmmcmccccmamsamsaeme—me———————
24
25
26 i3 jJCL SILTY CLAY, dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1) , 30 to 35% siit, some
a (SP) very fine to medium sand on outside of sample, stiff, damp on inside
07+ of sample, wet on outside of sample
28: Bottom of Boring = 25 feet
29+
30
o Note: (SP) Standard Penetration Sampler
31+
32+
334
34
354
36+
374
384
39
40
414
42+

REVIEWED BY R.G./CE.G.



APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
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ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Sampling of groundwater is performed by Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES)
sampling technicians. Summarized field sampling procedures are as follows:

1. Measurements of liquid surface in the weil and depth of monitoring well.
2.  Field check for presence of floating product.

3. Purge well prior to collecting samples.

4, Monitor groundwater for temperature, pH, and specific conductance during
purging.

5. Collect samples using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved
sample collection devices, i.e., teflon or stainless steel bailers or pumps.

6. Transfer samples into laboratory-supplied EPA-approved containers.
7. Label samples and log onto chain-of-custody form.

8. Store samples in a chilled ice chest for shipment to a state-certified
analytical laboratory.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: April 20, 1983
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Equipment Cleaning

All water samples are placed in precleaned laboratory-supplied bottles. Sample
botties and caps remain sealed until actual usage at the site. All equipment which
comes in contact with the wall or groundwater is thoroughly cleaned with a trisodiu,m
phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with delonized or distilled water before use at the
site. This cleaning procedure is followed between each well sampled. Wells are
sampled in approximate ordar of increasing contamination. If a teflon cord is used, the
cord is cleaned. If a nylon or cotton cord is used, & new cord is used in each well  All
equipment blanks are collected prior to sampling. The blanks are analyzed

periodically to ensure proper cieaning.

Water Level Measurements

Daepth to groundwater is measured in each well using a sealed sampling tape or.
scaled electric sounder prior to purging or sampling. If the well is known or suspected
of containing free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons, an optical interface probe is used to
measure the hydrocarbon thickness and groundwater level. Measurements are
collected and recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot.

Bailer _Sheen Check

If no measurable frea-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are detected, a clear acrylic
bailer is used to determine the presence of a sheen. Any observed film as well as
odor and color of the water is recorded.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, iNC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
tatest Reviston:  Apni 20, 1989
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Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well is purged of “standing” groundwater. Either
a bailer, hand pump, or submersible pump is used to purge the well. The amount ct
purging is dependent on the well yield. In a high yigld formation, samples will be
collected when normal field measurement, including temperature, pH, and speciic
conductance stabilize, provided a minimum of three well-casing volumes of water
have been removed. Field measurements will be taken after purging each well
volume. In low yield formations, the well is purged such that the “standing” water is
removed and the well is allowed to recharge. (Normal field measurements will b
periodically recorded during the purging process.) In situations where recovery ©
80% of static water level is estimated, or observed to exceed a two hour duration, &
sample will be collected when sufficient volume is available for a sample for eatn
parameter. At no time will the well be purged dry so that the recharge rate causes tre
formation water to cascade into the well.

In welis where free-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the free-phase portion will b2
bailed from the weli and the volume removed recorded. A groundwater sample will te
collected if bailing reduces the amount of free-phase hydrocérbons to the point whes=
they are not present in the well. Well sampling will be conducted using one of th2
aforementioned methods depending on the formation yield. However, if free-phase
hydrocarbons persist throughout bailing, then groundwater samples wiil not t=
collected.

Groundwater sample containers are labeled with a unique sample number, locatior,
product name and number, and date of collection. All samples are logged into =
chain-of-custody form and placed in a chilled ice chest for shipment to a laborator
certified by the State of California Department of Health Services.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: April 20, 1989



APPENDIX E

LABORATORY REPORTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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Trace Analysis Laboratory. fnc.

3423 Investment Boulevara. 8 & HayweZ, Californic 94545

{415] 783-6960

I

i
10 \
mhil

1T}
e

Method and
Constituent

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethyl Benzene

DF:sam

Modified EPA Method 8320Q:

CUSTOMER: ENSCO Environmental
REQUESTER: Cyndi Virastko

DATE: 10/4/89
L0G NO.: 7861

DATE SAMPLED:  9/19/89
DATE RECEIVED: 9/20/89

Services Inc.

PROJECT: No. 17316, Monterey Mechanical

Sample Type: Soil

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/ke
ug/kg

Composite of
MW-1-1,MW-1-2,Md-1-3

Concen- Detection
tration Limit
370 100
<7
5.9
130 20
57 8

D N b

Dan Farah, Ph.D.
Supervisory Chemist
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD - i u -

BROJECT NO| PROJECT NAME TEST REQUESTED POA (HLal
Si 1?16* Morderey MNechountcad . LAB a

AMPLEAS race Quoadugr s
{Signature} (MW 2 & TURN AROUND TIME

NO. |DATE | TIME STATION AND LOCATION = E REMARKS
oot | a/@ma | 845 o ) * | % U2e  mothada Jor BTEX
wmw-t-2 [ /19464 2 Sdads - Compns i TE L and TPYG ogin&
mi-4-3 1449821 - \5am| 2 y RS ourse. anc -H‘cxh G lso

hommm*l‘f’ 2l three

s plos -bqe:l'%er [N

N o.v\o-Lum&

@mouns DATE: TIME: |RECENVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: .TIME: | RECEIVED BY:
RELINOUISHED BY DATE: TIME: Z?CENED ?D RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: | RECEIVED BY:
]
«19§ff Y] bt Yok
REMARBKS: el / Q’Qf ensco environmenlal services, inc. {415) 659-0404
: 7. " 41674 Christy Street Fax (415) 6514677
REPORT TO: OU i U/ rostko Fremont, C.A. 04538-3114 __Contr. Lic. No. 550205

COIM DATED 5-30 89




h; Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #¥8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545

{415) 763-6960

[

'
ily
il

o

DATE:
LOG NO.:
DATE SAMPLED:

CUSTOMER:  ENSCO Environmental Services, Inc.
REQUESTER: Cyndi Virostko
PROJECT: No. 1731G, Monterey Mechanical

DATE RECEIVED:

10/16/89
7922
10/6/89
10/9/89

Sample Type: Water

St

MW-1
Method and Concen- Detection
Constituent Units tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/1 <2 2
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/1 < 0.1 0.1
Toluene ug/1 < 0.2 0.2
Xylenes ug/1 < 0.4 0.4
Ethyl Benzene ug/1 <0.1 0.1

/

SDB:str

Db L
=

Stephen D. Boyle
Supervisory Chemist



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

,QQ ensco environmental sérvices, Inc,

’ ’ 41674 Christy Street Fax fl g) S??Séc;
REPORT TO: < %\\ Ny Qs)ﬂgq Fremont, C.A. 94538.3114 Conw. Uic s 40205

PROJECT NOT PROJECT NAME TEST REQUESTED P.O.# \ Ty
173 I Q\\ﬁ?\r‘%\} \\)\Q&\‘\O\\'\\@\\ Z e \S ar. |
SAMPLERS \% TNQ A‘\g&g\g !
(Signalure) J AR\ V\O\t\\(%‘{ 2N TURN AROUND TIME N gtvpec) ;
NO. |DATE | Time STATION AND LOCATION = ___ REMARKS ]
REA Vel | R "2 pres N A X <Pl Loe Retnedy N
™M JIVANS TN X VST Rutae b ‘hm\b hnsthed |
|
|
|
L]
N | J
%
f» INQUXSHED BY: ATE: TIME; CEIVED BY; RELINQUISHED BY:; DATE: TIME: [RECEWED BY:
E\ Dv\\\u\ /0/57 Vios” Z”“ﬂ&@/&% l
mfmowsurrb BY: DATE: TIME! [RECEIVED BY: 7 RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: |RECENED BY. ,[
REMARKS: ;

FORM DATED 5.30. a’g




